fmicb-12-651488 March 12, 2021 Time: 16:18 # 1
ORIGINAL RESEARCH
published: 18 March 2021
doi: 10.3389/fmicb.2021.651488
Edited by:
Leonard Peruski,
Centers for Disease Control
and Prevention (CDC), United States

0021
Bertin, A. (1983). Virulence factors of enterotoxigenic E. coli studied in the infant
mouse model. Ann. Rech. Vet. 14, 169–182.
Bertin, A. (1985). F41 antigen as a virulence factor in the infant mouse model
of Escherichia coli diarrhoea. J. Gen. Microbiol. 131, 3037–3045. doi: 10.1099/
00221287-131-11-3037
Carattoli, A., Zankari, E., García-Fernández, A., Larsen, M. V., Lund, O., Villa, L.,
et al. (2014). In silico detection and typing of plasmids using PlasmidFinder
and plasmid multilocus sequence typing. Antimicrob. Agents Chemother. 58,
3895–3903. doi: 10.1128/AAC.02412-14
Casadaban, M. J. (1976). Transposition and fusion of the lac genes to selected
promoters in Escherichia coli using bacteriophage lambda and Mu. J. Mol. Biol.
104, 541–555. doi: 10.1016/0022-2836(76)90119-4
Casey, T. A., and Moon, H. W. (1990). Genetic characterization and virulence of
enterotoxigenic Escherichia colimutants which have lost virulence genes in vivo.
Infect. Immun. 58, 4156–4158. doi: 10.1128/IAI.58.12.4156-4158.1990
Chang, A. C., and Cohen, S. N. (1978). Construction and characterization of
amplifiable multicopy DNA cloning vehicles derived from the P15A cryptic
miniplasmid. J. Bacteriol. 134, 1141–1156. doi: 10.1128/JB.134.3.1141-1156.
1978
Croxen, M. A., Law, R. J., Scholz, R., Keeney, K. M., Wlodarska, M., and Finlay,
B. B. (2013). Recent advances in understanding enteric pathogenic Escherichia
coli. Clin. Microbiol. Rev. 26, 822–880. doi: 10.1128/CMR.00022-13
Datsenko, K. A., and Wanner, B. L. (2000). One-step inactivation of chromosomal
genes in Escherichia coli K-12 using PCR products. Proc. Natl. Acad. Sci. U.S.A
97, 6640–6645. doi: 10.1073/pnas.120163297
de Graaf, F. K., and Roorda, I. (1982). Production, purification, and
characterization of the fimbrial adhesive antigen F41 isolated from calf
enteropathogenic Escherichia coli strain B41M. Infect. Immun. 36, 751–758.
doi: 10.1128/IAI.36.2.751-758.1982
Dubreuil, J. D., Isaacson, R. E., and Schifferli, D. M. (2016). Animal
Enterotoxigenic Escherichia coli. EcoSal Plus doi: 10.1128/ecosalplus.ESP-0006-
2016
Duchet-Suchaux, M. (1980). Infant mouse model of Escherichia coli infectious
diarrhoea (author’s transl). Ann. Microbiol. (Paris). 131B, 239–250.
Duchet-Suchaux, M. (1983). Infant mouse model of E. coli diarrhoea: clinical
protection induced by vaccination of the mothers. Ann. Rech. Vet. 14, 319–331.
Duchet-Suchaux, M. (1988). Protective antigens against enterotoxigenic
Escherichia coli O101:K99,F41 in the infant mouse diarrhea model. Infect.
Immun. 56, 1364–1370. doi: 10.1128/IAI.56.5.1364-1370.1988
Duchet-Suchaux, M., Le Maitre, C., and Bertin, A. (1990). Differences in
susceptibility of inbred and outbred infant mice to enterotoxigenic Escherichia
coli of bovine, porcine and human origin. J. Med. Microbiol. 31, 185–190.
doi: 10.1099/00222615-31-3-185
Duchet-Suchaux, M., Menanteau, P., and van Zijderveld, F. G. (1992). Passive
protection of suckling infant mice against F41-positive enterotoxigenic
Escherichia coli strains by intravenous inoculation of the dams with monoclonal
antibodies against F41. Infect. Immun. 60, 2828–2834. doi: 10.1128/IAI.60.7.
2828-2834.1992
Evans, D. J., Evans, D. G., and Gorbach, S. L. (1973). Production of a vascular
permeability factor by enterotoxigenic Escherichia coli isolated from man.
Infect. Immun. 8, 725–730. doi: 10.1128/IAI.8.5.725-730.1973
Falkow, S. (1988). Molecular Koch’s postulates applied to microbial pathogenicity.
Rev. Infect. Dis. 10(Suppl 2), S274–S276. doi: 10.1093/cid/10.supplement_2.
s274
Fidock, D. A., McNicholas, P. A., and Lehrbach, P. R. (1989). Nucleotide sequence
of the F41 fimbriae subunit gene in Escherichia coli B41. Nucleic Acids Res.
17:2849. doi: 10.1093/nar/17.7.2849
Fleckenstein, J. M., Hardwidge, P. R., Munson, G. P., Rasko, D. A., Sommerfelt,
H., and Steinsland, H. (2010). Molecular mechanisms of enterotoxigenic
Escherichia coli infection.Microbes. Infect. 12, 89–98. doi: 10.1016/j.micinf.2009.
10.002
Gaastra, W., and Svennerholm, A. M. (1996). Colonization factors of human
enterotoxigenic Escherichia coli (ETEC). Trends Microbiol. 4, 444–452. doi:
10.1016/0966-842x(96)10068-8
Guinée, P. A., Jansen, W. H., and Agterberg, C. M. (1976). Detection of the K99
antigen by means of agglutination and immunoelectrophoresis in Escherichia
coli isolates from calves and its correlation with entertoxigenicity. Infect.
Immun. 13, 1369–1377. doi: 10.1128/IAI.13.5.1369-1377.1976
Hanahan, D. (1983). Studies on transformation of Escherichia coli with plasmids.
J. Mol. Biol. 166, 557–580. doi: 10.1016/s0022-2836(83)80284-8
Ingle, D. J., Gonçalves da Silva, A., Valcanis, M., Ballard, S. A., Seemann, T.,
Jennison, A. V., et al. (2019). Emergence and divergence of major lineages of

fmicb-12-651488 March 12, 2021 Time: 16:18 # 9
Carroll et al. Mouse Model of Infection With ETEC
Kotloff, K. L., Nataro, J. P., Blackwelder, W. C., Nasrin, D., Farag, T. H.,
Panchalingam, S., et al. (2013). Burden and aetiology of diarrhoeal disease
in infants and young children in developing countries (the Global Enteric
Multicenter Study, GEMS): a prospective, case-control study. Lancet 382, 209–
222. doi: 10.1016/S0140-6736(13)60844-2
Kunkel, S. L., and Robertson, D. C. (1979). Purification and chemical
characterization of the heat-labile enterotoxin produced by enterotoxigenic
Escherichia coli. Infect. Immun. 25, 586–596. doi: 10.1128/IAI.25.2.586-596.
1979
Levine, M. M., Berquist, E. J., Nalin, D. R., Waterman, D. H., Hornick, R. B., Young,
C. R., et al. (1978). Escherichia coli strains that cause diarrhoea but do not
produce heat-labile or heat-stable enterotoxins and are non-invasive. Lancet 1,
1119–1122. doi: 10.1016/s0140-6736(78)90299-4
Lindahl, M., and Wadström, T. (1986). Binding to erythrocyte membrane
glycoproteins and carbohydrate specificity of F41 fimbriae of enterotoxigenic
Escherichia coli. FEMS Microbiol. Lett. 34, 297–300. doi: 10.1111/j.1574-6968.
1986.tb01424.x
Liu, J. K., Wei, C. H., Hou, X. L., and Yu, L. Y. (2014). Passive protection of
mice pups through oral or intranasal immunization of dams with recombinant
Lactobacillus casei vaccine against ETEC F41. Res. Vet. Sci. 96, 283–287. doi:
10.1016/j.rvsc.2014.01.010
Luppi, A. (2017). Swine enteric colibacillosis: diagnosis, therapy and antimicrobial
resistance. Porcine Health Manag. 3:16. doi: 10.1186/s40813-017-0063-4
Miles, A. A., Misra, S. S., and Irwin, J. O. (1938). The estimation of the
bactericidal power of the blood. J. Hyg. (Lond). 38, 732–749. doi: 10.1017/
s002217240001158x
Newsome, P. M., Burgess, M. N., Burgess, M. R., Coney, K. A., Goddard, M. E., and
Morris, J. A. (1987). A model of acute infectious neonatal diarrhoea. J. Med.
Microbiol. 23, 19–28. doi: 10.1099/00222615-23-1-19
Qadri, F., Svennerholm, A. M., Faruque, A. S., and Sack, R. B. (2005).
Enterotoxigenic Escherichia coli in developing countries: epidemiology,
microbiology, clinical features, treatment, and prevention. Clin. Microbiol. Rev.
18, 465–483. doi: 10.1128/CMR.18.3.465-483.2005
Robins-Browne, R. M., and Levine, M. M. (1981). Effect of chlorpromazine on
intestinal secretion mediated by Escherichia coli heat-stable enterotoxin and
8-Br-cyclic GMP in infant mice. Gastroenterology 80, 321–326. doi: 10.1016/
0016-5085(81)90721-6

Smith, H. W., and Linggood, M. A. (1971). Observations on the pathogenic
properties of the K88, Hly and Ent plasmids of Escherichia coli with particular
reference to porcine diarrhoea. J. Med. Microbiol. 4, 467–485. doi: 10.1099/
00222615-4-4-467
Swenson, E. S., Mann, E. A., Jump, M. L., Witte, D. P., and Giannella, R. A.
(1996). The guanylin/STa receptor is expressed in crypts and apical epithelium
throughout the mouse intestine. Biochem. Biophys. Res. Commun. 225, 1009–
1014. doi: 10.1006/bbrc.1996.1286
van Zijderveld, F. G., van Zijderveld-van Bemmel, A. M., and Bakker, D. (1998).
The F41 adhesin of enterotoxigenic Escherichia coli: inhibition of adhesion by
monoclonal antibodies. Vet. Q. 20(Suppl 3), S73–S78. doi: 10.1080/01652176.
1998.9694974
Vial, P. A., Mathewson, J. J., Guers, L., Levine, M. M., and DuPont,
H. L. (1990). Comparison of two assay methods for patterns of
adherence to HEp-2 cells of Escherichia coli from patients with
diarrhea. J. Clin. Microbiol. 28, 882–885. doi: 10.1128/JCM.28.5.882-885.
1990
Conflict of Interest: The authors declare that the research was conducted in the
absence of any commercial or financial relationships that could be construed as a
potential conflict of interest.